## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MANKATO APPROVING ANNEXATION PER JOINT ORDERLY ANNEXATION AGREEMENT WITH MANKATO TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, a petition has been submitted by the City of Mankato, owner of property located in Section 24, Township 108 North, Range 26 West, requesting that said property on the petition be annexed to the City of Mankato; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is currently a part of the Mankato park system; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Mankato finds that it is in the best interest of the City to support such annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Mankato, Minnesota, hereby states that the City has no objection to the annexation of the following described property per M.S. 414.0325 and the joint resolution for orderly annexation approved by Mankato Township and the City of Mankato:

A portion of Lot 4, Block One, of Lutes and Kelley Trail Addition described as follows:

Beginning at the judicially determined Northeast Corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Section 24; thence South 00 degrees 13 minutes 21 seconds West, (Blue Earth County Bearing Datum) along the East line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24 as established by judicial landmarks, a distance of 274.40 feet; thence North 74 degrees 43 minutes 34 seconds West, a distance of 379.52 feet, thence North 16 degrees 35 minutes 23 seconds West, a distance of 170.26 feet to the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24 Township 108 Range 27 West; thence North 88 degrees, 27 degrees, 2 minutes East along the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24 Township 108 Range 27 West a distance of 415.92 feet to the point of beginning.

This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and without publication.

of Christ

Passed this 23rd day of February, 1999.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

MMB APR 01 1999

Re:

Orderly Annexation Petition: City of Mankato

Proposed Annexation to the City of Mankato

## Ladies and Gentlemen:

The Town Board of Mankato Township, Blue Earth County, pursuant to a resolution duly adopted by the town board on February 16, 1999 hereby states that Mankato Township has no objection to the annexation of the following described land to the City of Mankato per M.S. 414.0325 and the Joint Resolution for Orderly Annexation between the City of Mankato and Mankato Township.

A portion of Lot 4, Block One, of Lutes and Kelley Trail Addition described as follows:

Beginning at the judicially determined Northeast Corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Section 24; thence South 00 degrees 13 minutes 21 seconds West, (Blue Earth County Bearing Datum) along the East line of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24 as established by judicial landmarks, a distance of 274.40 feet; thence North 74 degrees 43 minutes 34 seconds West, a distance of 379.52 feet, thence North 16 degrees 35 minutes 23 seconds West, a distance of 170.26 feet to the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24 Township 108 Range 27 West; thence North 88 degrees, 27 degrees, 2 minutes along the North line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of Section 24 Township 108 Range 27 West a distance of 415.92 feet to the point of beginning.

Date

Signature

Clerk



